
 

 
 

Major Developments Panel  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 9 July 2014 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chairman: 

 

Councillor Keith Ferry  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Sue Anderson 
David Perry 
Kiran Ramchandani 
 

Stephen Greek 
Susan Hall 
Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
 

  
 

 
 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Varsha Parmar 
2. Phillip O'Dell 
3. Adam Swersky 
4. Barry Kendler 
 

1. Norman Stevenson 
2. June Baxter 
3. Marilyn Ashton 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

Contact:  Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1542    E-mail:  miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Major Developments Panel - 9 July 2014 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN    
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 2014/15. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

4. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2014 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Executive Procedure 

Rule 50 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Friday 4 July 2014.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 
 
 
 



 

Major Developments Panel - 9 July 2014 

7. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 49 

(Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

8. GRANGE FARM ESTATE RENEWAL    
 
 To receive a presentation from the Divisional Director of Housing.  

 
9. PINNER PARK FARM OPTIONS AND CONSULTATION FEEDBACK    
 
 To receive a presentation from the Head of Corporate Estate. 

 
10. UPDATE ON OPPORTUNITY AREA DESIGNATION; HOUSING ZONES AND 

HARROW ON THE HILL STATION ACCESSIBILITY IMPROVEMENTS   (Pages 7 
- 14) 

 
 To receive a report from the Corporate Director of Environment and Enterprise 

 
11. STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT SITES:UPDATE   (Pages 15 - 24) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Environment and Enterprise 

 
12. FUTURE TOPICS AND PRESENTATIONS    
 
13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

� ��������	�
����������
����������������� �������

�
�
�

��������	�
�����������
���

�������

�

��������������
�
�
��������	� �� �����

������
[...]
&��������%7����+����5��+��+��/�����������5�
��+�������+����������*��
&��
�&� ��+�������� �&� +���+��5� ,����� �����+� +������ ������ ���� *��
&�
��������.�
�
>)���0��$��������+5���	�+��������&����2.;����5��
���&����6.�=���?.�
�
�
�
�
�
>��+�&?��H4)�%77H-��4�1)��177�
��������
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

6



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

MAJOR 

DEVELOPMENTS PANEL 

Date of Meeting: 

 

9 July 2014 

Subject: 

 

Update on Opportunity Area 
Designation; Housing Zones and 
Harrow on the Hill Station Accessibility 
Improvements  

Key Decision: No 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Caroline Bruce, Corporate Director for 
Environment & Enterprise 
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Keith Ferry, Portfolio Holder 
for Business, Planning & 
Regeneration. 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

No 
 

Wards Affected Greenhill, Marlborough, Wealdstone, 
Kenton West and Headstone South. 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
None 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report provides an update on the re-designating of the Harrow and 
Wealdstone Intensification Area as an Opportunity Area, the potential for the 
area to also become a Housing Zone, and progress on achieving step free 
access at Harrow-on-the-Hill Station. 
 

Recommendations:  
It is recommended that the Panel:  

Agenda Item 10
Pages 7 to 14

7



 

 
A. Continues to support the proposed re-designation of the 

Intensification Area as an Opportunity Area; 
 

B. Supports the case being made for the area to be designated a 
Housing Zone; and  

 
C. Notes the progress being made on the delivery of an accessible 

Harrow on the Hill Station.  
 

Reason:  (For recommendation) 
To update the Panel on the progress being made to implement the Heart of 
Harrow Area Action Plan, in particular, the re-designation of the area to an 
Opportunity Area within the London Plan and the potential Housing Zone 
designation, both of which may help the Council to deliver the improvements 
required to Harrow-on-the-Hill Station alongside the delivery of much needed 
housing, jobs and other infrastructure provision required to support 
sustainable communities.  

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1.0   Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the re-designation of the Harrow and 
Wealdstone Intensification Area to an Opportunity Area, and outlines the 
benefits of bidding for the area to become one of up to 20 potential Housing 
Zones in London. It also provides an update of the progress being made on 
securing step free access and other improvements at Harrow-on-the-Hill 
Station.  
 

Designation Update 
 
2.0 Opportunity Area 
 
2.1 The Mayor of London published his further alterations to the 2011 
London Plan in January 2013. This included the proposed re-designation of 
the Harrow & Wealdstone area from an Intensification Area to a higher order 
Opportunity Area. This re-designation is recognition of the strategic 
contribution that Harrow’s growth area can make to meeting Harrow’s & 
London’s future housing and employment needs. It reflects the adopted Area 
Action Plan’s job and housing targets (3,000 jobs and 2,800 new homes), 
which meet the threshold for Opportunity Area designation.  
 

8



 

2.2   The key benefit to Harrow of the re-designation to an Opportunity Area 
is the additional buy in from the GLA and TfL that it secures in recognition of 
the additional infrastructure demands that accommodating further growth will 
entail. Opportunity Areas are given priority within the Mayor’s Economic 
Development Strategy and Transport Strategy, and offers the ability to bid for 
Strategic Growth Funding, which is likely to be required to make good on any 
funding gap for the Station improvements. 
 
2.3 The Council’s representations in support of this re-designation have 
been received by the GLA, and the examination into these proposed changes 
is scheduled to begin in September. There are no indications at this stage that 
the proposed re-designation will not form part 
[...]
ers will also engage GLA 
in discussions regarding the potential for the Harrow & Wealdstone 
Opportunity Area to be a Housing Zone, the results of which will be reported 
to LDF Panel and Cabinet prior to a formal bid being submitted. Further 
updates will be given to this Panel on progress with Harrow-on-the-Hill Station 
once consultants have finalised their feasibility report, including details on the 
feasibility options for step free access and costs. 
 

Financial Implications 
 
6.1 The Harrow on the Hill step free access scheme is included in the 
Council’s 4-year capital programme 2014/15-17/18, with a budget in year 1 of 
£100K primarily for preliminary and feasibility work. Budgets included for 
15/16 and beyond represent best estimates at the time of the capital bid, the 
revised costs of which will be known when the feasibility report is made 
available. This will help inform the capital programme and external funding 
available to Harrow if the scheme is progressed. Harrow’s portion of the costs 
for the joint feasibility study into step free access at Harrow-on-the-Hill station 
will be met from this capital budget.  It is anticipated, that this capital funding 
will also extend to the initial development of the masterplan, with costs being 
shared equally between Council, GLA and TfL.  
 
6.2  There are no financial implications of the re-designation of the 
Intensification Area as an Opportunity Area, other than staff costs to attend 
the examination in support of this which will be met from existing LDF 
budgets. 
 
6.3 The bid for Housing Zone designation will be met from existing 
budgets. The potential ‘buy in’ however from the GLA and treasury, should 
Harrow be successful, could potentially be in the order of £5-10m depending 
on the structure of the final bid Harrow puts together and how well this stacks 
up against the other bids across London. 
 

Risk Management Implications 
    

7.1 There are no risks associated with the redesignation of the Harrow & 
Wealdstone Intensification Area as an Opportunity Area as the quantum of 
development proposed in the London Plan is that already agreed in the 
adopted Council Area Action Plan. 
 
7.2 The risks associated with the preparation of the feasibility report into 
step free access at Harrow-on-the-Hill Station are not with respect to the 
report itself rather the expectation that upon conclusion of the study, work to 
deliver the step free access will commence forthwith. Such expectations 

11



 

within the community will require careful management and realism about the 
funding gaps and how this may be bridged. 
 
7.3 There are certainly risks associated with the potential Housing Zone, in 
particular, the requirement to enter into funding agreements with the GLA and 
to commit to delivering housing within specified time periods. Such risks will 
be outlined in full in the report to Cabinet should a bid by Harrow Council be 
progressed. 
 

Equalities implications 
 
Was an Equality Impact Assessment carried out?  No  
 
8.1 Any development that results from these studies will be carefully 
considered against polices which have been robustly assessed for their 
impact upon the protected characteristics. 

 
Council Priorities 
 
9.1 The successful implementation of the Council’s Area Action Plan will 
contribute to the regeneration of the Heart of Harrow, providing for much 
improved infrastructure alongside significant housing and jobs, helping to 
realise the administration’s priorities around making a difference for local 
businesses, families, residents across the borough and the more vulnerable 
within the community.  
 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 

 
 

   
on behalf of the* 

Name: Jessie Man X  Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date: 25th June 2014 

   

 
 

   
on behalf of the* 

Name: Abiodun Kolawole X  Monitoring Officer 

 
Date: 26th June 2014 

   
 

 
 

12



 

Ward Councillors notified No 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 
 
 

Contact:  Matthew Paterson, Senior Professional LDF Team, 6082 
 
 

Background Papers:   
 
Mayor of London’s Housing Zones Prospectus: 
https://www.london.gov.uk/priorities/housing-land/increasing-housing-
supply/housing-zones 
 
Further Alterations to the London Plan – Examination in Public: 
https://www.london.gov.uk/priorities/planning/london-plan/examination-in-
public  
 
 

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

MAJOR 

DEVELOPMENTS PANEL 

Date of Meeting: 

 

9th July 2014 

Subject: 

 

Strategic Development Sites: Update  

Key Decision: No 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Caroline Bruce, Corporate Director for 
Environment & Enterprise 
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Keith Ferry, Portfolio Holder 
for Business, Planning & 
Regeneration. 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

No 
 

Wards affected: All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix A - Prior Approval 
Applications for Office to Residential 
Conversion 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report provides an overview of progress on the delivery of key strategic 
development sites across Harrow and the latest position on prior approvals for 
the conversion of offices to residential units within Harrow. 
 

Recommendations:  
It is recommended that the Panel:  
Note the progress being made on the delivery of development proposals on 
key strategic sites set out in the Council’s Local Plan. 
 

Agenda Item 11
Pages 15 to 24

15



 

Note the number and distribution of offices across Harrow that applied for, 
and have been granted, prior approval for conversion to residential units.  
 

Reason:  (For recommendation) 
To update the Panel on the progress made in the delivery of key strategic site 
allocations within the Local Plan, as part of the Council’s commitment within 
the Regeneration Strategy to meeting its housing and jobs targets and 
supporting growth. 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1.0   I
[...]
1 1BY Grant 07/02/2014 26 Yes 

10 Peterborough Road  Harrow  HA1 2BQ PA not req 10/02/2014 4 Yes 

Evans House  107 Marsh Road  Pinner Grant 10/02/2014 28  

853a Honeypot Lane  Stanmore  HA7 1AR Grant 13/02/2014 1  

14 Peterborough Road  Harrow  HA1 2BQ Grant 26/02/2014 1 Yes 

365 Station Road  Harrow  HA1 2AW Grant 10/02/2014 1 Yes 

12 Peterborough Road  Harrow  HA1 2BQ Grant 06/03/2014 2 Yes 

Avante House  9 Bridge Street  Pinner  HA5 3HR Grant 13/03/2014 2  

Kingsbridge House  130 Marsh Road  Pinner  HA5 5LX Grant 18/03/2014 12  

2 Gayton Road  Harrow  HA1 2XU Grant 17/03/2014 36 Yes 

Fourth Floor  Premier House Canning Road  Wealdstone  

HA3 7TS 

PA not req 04/10/2013 10 Yes 

Avante House  9 Bridge Street  Pinner Refused 29/10/2013 2  

Kingsbridge House  130 Marsh Road  Pinner  HA5 5LX Refused 20/12/2013 12  

Bridgen House  10 - 16 Byron Road  Wealdstone  Harrow  

HA3 7ST 

Withdrawn 30/01/2014 6 Yes 

22



 

Woodfield House  506 - 508 Honeypot Lane  Stanmore  

HA7 1LA 

Withdrawn 23/01/2014 4  

Trinity House, 326 Station Road  Harrow  HA1 2DX Withdrawn 18/06/2013 5 Yes 

20 St Anns Road, Harrow, HA1 1LG Withdrawn 02/10/2013 1 Yes 

Woodfield House  506 - 508 Honeypot Lane  Stanmore  

HA7 1LA 

No Decision  16  

Compass House  Pynnacles Close  Stanmore  HA7 4AF No Decision  8  

Stanmore House  15-19 Church Road  Stanmore  HA7 4AR No Decision  3  

16a The Broadway  Stanmore  HA7 4DW No Decision  4  

Talbot House  204 - 226 Imperial Drive  North Harrow  

Harrow 

No Decision  17  

5 Masons Avenue  Harrow  HA3 5AH No Decision  5 Yes 

202 Northolt Road  Harrow  HA2 0EN No Decision  2  

138 Pinner Road  Harrow  HA1 4JE No Decision  3  

 
 
 
 
 

23



24

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	10 Update on Opportunity Area Designation; Housing Zones and Harrow on the Hill Station Accessibility Improvements
	11 Strategic Development Sites:Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 Major Developments Panel - 9 July 2014 - 1 - 

 
 

MAJOR DEVELOPMENTS PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

9 JULY 2014 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Keith Ferry 
   
Councillors: * Stephen Greek 

* Susan Hall 
* Barry Kendler (4)  
 

* Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
* David Perry 
* Kiran Ramchandani 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  James Bond 
  John Hinkley 
  Jean Lammiman 
  Georgia Weston 
 

Minute 8 
Minute 8 
Minute 8 
Minute 8 

* Denotes Member present 
(4) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance of the following duly constituted 
Reserve Members: 
  
Ordinary Member 
  

Reserve Member 

Councillor Sue Anderson Councillor Barry Kendler 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Susan Hall as Vice-Chairman of the 
Major Developments Panel for the 2014/2015 Municipal Year. 
 



 

- 2 -  Major Developments Panel - 9 July 2014 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
Agenda Item 8 – Grange Farm Estate Renewal 
 
Councillor Macleod-Cullinane declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was 
a ward councilor for the area concerned, and had been the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing when earlier decisions had been taken in respect of the estate.  He 
would remain in the room for the presentation. 
 
Agenda Item 9 – Pinner Park Farm Options and Consultation Feedback 
 
Councillor James Bond, who was not a member of the panel, declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in that he was a member of Friends of Pinner Park 
Farm.  He would remain in the room for the presentation. 
 
Councillor Jean Lammiman, who was not a member of the panel, declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in that she was a trustee of West House. 
 
Councillor Georgia Weston, who was not a member of the panel, declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in that she was a member of Friends of Pinner Park 
Farm.  She would remain in the room for the presentation. 
 
Agenda Item 10 – Update on opportunity Area Designation; Housing Zones; 
and Harrow-on-the-Hill Station Accessibility Improvements 
 
Councillor Stephen Greek declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he worked 
at the Greater London Assembly.  He would remain in the room while the 
matter was debated and voted upon. 
 

4. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2014 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions   
 
To note that one public question had been received and responded to, and in 
line with the information on the agenda, the recording had been placed on the 
website.  
 

6. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

7. Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting 
under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 50 (Part 4D of the 
Constitution). 
 



 

Major Developments Panel - 9 July 2014 - 3 - 

8. Pinner Park Farm Options and Consultation Feedback   
 
The Panel received a presentation by an officer on the Pinner Park Farm 
Development. 
She outlined the purpose and timescales for the current and subsequent 
consultations, and explained the rationale for development of the existing 
buildings on the site. 
 
In response to Members’ questions she made the following points: 
 

• feedback was split between those wanting to retain the farm (mainly 
from residents in the locality) and those wanting greater access to the 
facility; 

 

• the heritage buildings were in a poor state of repair and would require 
significant sums of money to restore them, but without a viable scheme 
for future use and maintenance, they would degrade and require 
improvement again in a few years; 

 

• houses could not be built on farmland as this was green belt land. 
 
A Member stated that residents had raised a number of concerns with her, 
and she asked that these be borne in mind when drafting development 
proposals, namely: 
 

• noise nuisance to neighbours resulting from greater public access; 
 

• heavy plant equipment is being kept on the farm; 
 

• more houses would be built than those initially proposed.  
 
The Chair further informed those present that:  
 

• the land had been let on an agricultural lease in the 1950s; 
 

• the Council would not sell the freehold; 
 

• the development proposals were to secure a viable future for the 
heritage buildings and facility and provide an income stream for 
maintenance; 

 

• a road building business used part of the site. 
 
In response to a query from a Member about competing interests among 
Harrow facilities, such as Headstone Manor and West House, the Chair stated 
that the Strategic Heritage Working Group considered such possibilities and 
worked to ensure that separate facilities did not encroach on one another’s 
customer base. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted. 



 

- 4 -  Major Developments Panel - 9 July 2014 

9. Grange Farm Estate Renewal   
 
The Panel received a presentation by the Housing Partnerships and Strategy 
Manager on the Grange Farm Estate renewal project.  (The presentation is 
appended as a tabled document). 
 
In discussing the outline proposals, Members considered the following points: 
 

• the scope for increasing the number of units on the site; 
 

• the size and design of units within the site; 
 

• the height and density of units on the site; 
 

• the impact on associated local infrastructure, such as schools, 
transport and medical facilities; 

 

• rent levels, shared ownership and the formula for compensation; 
 

• timescales for demolition and phased stages of construction; 
 

• the effect of ‘Right to Buy’ legislation on the Council’s housing stock; 
 

• the ability of the Council to become the direct developer of new 
affordable housing following changes to financing within the Housing 
Revenue Account; 

 

• the scope to incorporate adjoining sites. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted.  
 

10. Update on Opportunity Area Designation; Housing Zones and Harrow on 
the Hill Station Accessibility Improvements   
 
The Committee received the report of the Corporate Director, Environment 
and Enterprise, which gave an update on the re-designation of the Harrow 
and Wealdstone Intensification Area as an Opportunity Area, the potential for 
the area to also become a Housing Zone, and progress on achieving step free 
access at Harrow-on-the-Hill Station.. 
 
An officer updated the Panel on accelerated development initiatives promoted 
by the Mayor which offered scope for boroughs to exploit GLA resources in 
addition to bidding for funding packages for housing development. 
 
Members considered the following points in relation to Opportunity Areas and 
Housing Zones: 
 

• public realm improvements; 
 

• employment opportunities; 
 



 

Major Developments Panel - 9 July 2014 - 5 - 

• infrastructure issues; 
 

• higher profile developments attracting high quality contractors; 
 

• management structures for co-ordinating developments. 
 
The Chair noted that it would be unhelpful to make known development 
details too early in competitive tendering situations, as this would undermine 
the Council’s position and ability to secure the best value. 
 
Members were informed of the latest position in respect of achieving step-free 
access at Harrow-on-the-Hill Station. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report and the progress being made on the delivery of 
development proposals be noted. 
 

11. Strategic Development Sites:  Update   
 
The Panel received the report of the Corporate Director for Environment and 
Enterprise giving an overview of progress on the delivery of key, strategic 
development sites across Harrow. 
 
A Member stated that he had enquired about the Bradstowe House 
development as works were blocking the pavement and causing an 
obstruction for residents.  The Chair requested that he be given a response. 
 
In response to a Member’s query, an officer confirmed that the Anmer Lodge 
development would be signed off shortly. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report and progress on the delivery of development 
proposals be noted.  
 

12. Future Topics and Presentations   
 
RESOLVED:  That a further report on Pinner Park Farm will be brought back 
to the Panel. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.55 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR KEITH FERRY 
Chairman 
 
 


